
m USDA Forest Service 0MB 0596-0217 
FS-1500-19 

I PAGE OF PAGES 

MODIFICATION OF GRANT OR AGREEMENT 
I 1 I 2 

I. U.S. FOREST SERVICE GRANT/AGREEMENT NUMBER: 2. RECIPIENT/COOPERATOR GRANT or 3. MODIFICATION NUMBER:

2 l-LE-11041700-005 AGREEMENT NUMBER, IF ANY: 004 

4. NAME/ADDRESS OF U.S FOREST SERVICE UNIT ADMINISTERING 5. NAME/ADDRESS OF US FOREST SERVICE UNIT ADMINISTERING
GRANT/ AGREEMENT (unit name, street, city, state, and zip+ 4 ): PROJECT/ ACTIVITY (unit name, street, city, state, and zip+ 4 ): 

U.S. Forest Service Ragan Hall, Supervisory Administrive Specialist 

324 25th Street R4, LE&I 
Ogden, UT 8440 l 324 25th Street 

Ogden, UT 84401 
80 l-625-5780 
ragan.hall@.usda.gov 

6. NAME/ADDRESS OF RECIPIENT/COOPERATOR (street, city, state, and zip+ 7 RECIPIENT/COOPERATOR'S HHS SUB ACCOUNT NUMBER (For HHS 
4, county): payment use only): 

County of Washoe NIA 

911 E Parr Blvd. 
Reno, Nevada 89512-1014 

8. PURPOSE OF MODIFICATION
CHECK ALL This modification is issued pursuant to the modification provision in the grant/agreement 
THAT APPLY: referenced in item no. 1, above. 

□

[gJ 

CHANGE IN PERFORMANCE PERIOD:

CHANGE IN FUNDING: Add FY24 funding $6,500.00 making the agreement total $14,527.81

□ ADMINISTRATIVE CHANGES:

□ OTHER (Specify type of modification):

Except as provided herein, all terms and conditions of the Grant/ Agreement referenced in l, above, remain unchanged and in full 

force and effect. 

9. ADDITIONAL SPACE FOR DESCRIPTION OF MODIFICATION (add additional pages as needed):
Provisions of the Agreement are modified as follows:

Uodate Exhibit A for 2024 Ooerating and Financial Plan 

10. ATTACHED DOCUMENTATION (Check all that apply):

Revised Scope of Work 

Revised Financial Plan 

rx Other: 2024 Operating and Financial Plan and Addendum A 



1/29/2024



USDA, Forest Service 
0MB 0596-0217 

FS-1500-8A 

FS Agreement No. 21-LE-l l 041700-005 

Cooperator Agreement No. ________ _ 

EXHIBIT A 

COOPERATIVE LAW ENFORCEMENT OPERATING & FINANCIAL PLAN 
Between 

County of Washoe 
And the 

USDA, FOREST SERVICE 
Humboldt-Toiyabe National Forest 

2024 OPERATING AND FINANCIAL .PLAN 

This Financial and Operating Plan (Operating Plan) is hereby made and entered into by and 
between County of Washoe, hereinafter referred to as "Cooperator," and the United States 
Department of Agriculture (USDA), Forest Service, Humboldt-Toiyabe National Forest, 
hereinafter referred to as the "U.S. Forest Service," under the provisions of Cooperative Law 
Enforcement Agreement #21-LE-11041700-005. This Operating and Financial Plan is made and 
agreed to as of the last signature date on the Cooperative Law Enforcement Agreement and is in 
effect through December 31, 2024, unless modified during the annual review. 

Previous Year Carry-over: $8,027.81 as of 2/7/2024 
Current FY24 Obligation: $6,500.00 
Total Available: $14,527.81
Modification 004 

I. GENERAL:

A. The following individuals shall be the designated and alternate representative(s) of each
party, so designated to make or receive requests for special enforcement activities.

Principal Cooperator Contacts:

Coo erator Pro ram Contact 
Darin Balaam, Sheriff 
Washoe County Sheriff's Office 
911 Parr Blvd. 
Reno, NV 89512 
775-328-3002

Coo erator Administrative Contact 
Joshua Fisher, Sergeant 
Washoe County Sheriff's Office 
911 Parr Blvd. 
775-527-3030
joli.-hcr'a \\n-hoe oum, .!W\ 

Page 1 of5 (Rev. 12-13) 
















